

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF OREGON

JAMES OFSINK,
REBECCA GLADSTONE,
and JASON KAFOURY,
the Chief Petitioners on
Initiative Petitions 2022-43,
2022-44, and 2022-45,

Plaintiffs-Relators,

v.

SHEMIA FAGAN, Secretary of State
of Oregon,

Defendant.

Secretary of State
[no case number]

SC S _____

**MANDAMUS
PROCEEDING:**

**MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR PEREMPTORY OR
ALTERNATIVE WRIT OF
MANDAMUS**

DANIEL W. MEEK
OSB No. 79124
10266 S.W. Lancaster Road
Portland, OR 97219
503-293-9021 voice
855-280-0488 fax
dan@mEEK.net

LINDA K. WILLIAMS
OSB No. 78425
10266 S.W. Lancaster Road
Portland, OR 97219
503-293-0399 voice
855-280-0488 fax
linda@lindawilliams.net

Attorneys for
Plaintiffs-Relators

Ellen F. Rosenblum, OSB 753239
Attorney General
Benjamin Gutman, OSB 160599
Office of Solicitor General
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
503-378-6002
ellen.f.rosenblum@doj.state.or.us
benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Defendant

February 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	THE SECRETARY’S RULINGS ARE INCORRECT.	1
A.	THE TEXT AT ISSUE.	1
B.	DEFENDANT OWES RELATORS THE CLEAR LEGAL DUTY TO CEASE OBSTRUCTING THE CIRCULATION OF THEIR PETITIONS.	3
1.	THE OREGON CONSTITUTION DOES NOT REQUIRE AN INITIATIVE PETITION TO INCLUDE EXISTING STATUTORY TEXT THAT IS NOT CHANGED.	4
a.	OREGON CASES.	4
b.	OTHER CASES.	7
2.	THE 1968 AMENDMENTS TO ARTICLE IV, § 1, DID NOT CHANGE THE FULL TEXT REQUIREMENT. . . .	8
C.	THE FULL TEXT REQUIREMENT DOES NOT REFER TO FULL SECTIONS OF A CODE COMPILATION, SUCH AS ORS.	9
1.	ORS DID NOT EXIST IN 1902.	9
2.	VOTERS IN 1902 COULD NOT HAVE MEANT THAT THE FULL TEXT REQUIREMENT WOULD BE APPLIED TO REQUIRE REPRODUCTION OF FULL SECTIONS OF ORS OR OTHER COMPILATION OF STATUTES.	10
D.	THE SECRETARY RELIES ON A MOOT CASE THAT WAS DISMISSED BY THE OREGON SUPREME COURT. .	14
1.	<i>KERR</i> PRODUCED NO BINDING PRECEDENT.	14
2.	<i>KERR I</i> IS IN CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT.	18

E. THE SECRETARY APPLIED AN UNPRECEDENTED AND DISCRIMINATORY INTERPRETATION OF THE "FULL TEXT" REQUIREMENT. 19

1. DEFENDANT REVERSED ITS OWN DECEMBER 2021 DETERMINATION THAT THE PROPOSED PETITIONS, WERE "COMPLETE AND CORRECT." 19

2. DEFENDANT REVERSED YEARS OF CONSISTENT APPLICATION OF THE "FULL TEXT" REQUIREMENT. 21

3. SECRETARIES OF STATE HAVE ROUTINELY APPROVED INITIATIVES THAT REPEAL PROVISIONS OF EXISTING LAW WITHOUT REPRODUCING THE TEXT OF THOSE LAWS. 22

4. SECRETARIES OF STATE HAVE ROUTINELY APPROVED INITIATIVES WITH "NOTWITHSTANDING EXISTING LAW" CLAUSES WITHOUT REPRODUCING THE TEXT OF THE AFFECTED EXISTING LAWS. 24

II. IP 2022-045 PRESENTS THE FULL TEXT OF THE AMENDMENT TO ORS 260.345. 27

III. THE OREGON CONSTITUTION MUST BE APPLIED TO SUPPORT USE OF THE INITIATIVE POWER. 31

IV. CONCLUSION. 32

TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR EXCERPT OF RECORD

Secretary of State, Constitutional Requirement Ruling on IP 2022-043	Feb. 9, 2022	ER-1
Attorney General, Certified Ballot Title for IP 2022-43	Feb. 9, 2022	ER-2
Secretary of State, Constitutional Requirement Ruling on IP 2022-044	Feb. 9, 2022	ER-3

Attorney General, Certified Ballot Title for IP 2022-44	Feb. 9, 2022	ER-4
Secretary of State, Constitutional Requirement Ruling on IP 2022-045	Feb. 9, 2022	ER-5
Attorney General, Certified Ballot Title for IP 2022-44	Feb. 9, 2022	ER-6
Michael Selvaggio, letter suggesting constitutional insufficiency of IP-43	Jan. 19, 2022	ER-7
Michael Selvaggio, letter suggesting constitutional insufficiency of IP-44	Jan. 19, 2022	ER-8
Michael Selvaggio, letter suggesting constitutional insufficiency of IP-45	Jan. 19, 2022	ER-9

TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1	Initiative Petition 2022-003
Exhibit 2	Initiative Petition 2002-001
Exhibit 3	Initiative Petitions 2008_100, 2008-101, 2008-102, 2008-103
Exhibit 4	Initiative Petition 2020-001
Exhibit 5	Initiative Petition 2014-055

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Byrne</i> (ND) 242 NW 687	8
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 US 18, 115 SCt 386 (1994)	17
<i>Barnes v. Paulus</i> , 36 Or App 327, 588 P2d 1120 <i>review denied</i> , 284 Or 81, 588 P2d 1084 (1978)	4
<i>Carey v. Lincoln Loan Co.</i> , 203 Or App 399, 342 Or 530, 157 P3d 775 (2007)	5, 6, 13

<i>Couey v. Atkins</i> , 357 Or 460, 355 P3d 866 (2015)	18
<i>De Young v. Brown</i> , 368 Or 64, 486 P3d 740, 745-46 (2021)	32
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Greenwood County</i> , 299 US 259, 57 SCt 202, 81 LEd 178 (1936).	17
<i>Hearn v. Louttit</i> , 42 Or 572, 72 P 132 (1903)	11
<i>Holmes v. Appling</i> , 237 Or 546, 392 P2d 636 (1964)	20
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 US 72, 108 SCt 388 (1987)	17
<i>Kays v. McCall</i> , 244 Or 361, 418 P2d 511 (1966)	32
<i>Kerr v. Bradbury</i> , 193 OrApp 304, 89 P3d 1227 (2004) (<i>Kerr I</i>), review dismissed as moot, 340 Or 241, 131 P3d 737 (2006) (<i>Kerr II</i>), opinion adh'd to on recons, 341 Or 200, 140 P3d 1131 (2006) (<i>Kerr III</i>)	14-18
<i>League of Women Voters of California v. Davis</i> , A093544, 2002 WL 1897990 (Cal Ct App 2002)	8, 30
<i>Mervyn's v. Reyes, supra</i> , 69 CalApp4th 93, 99, 81 CalRptr2d 148 (1998)	8, 30
<i>Morgan v. Amex Issuer Co.</i> , 352 Or 363, 287 P3d 1038, 1041 (2012)	12
<i>Multnomah Cty. v. Mittleman</i> , 275 Or 545, 552 P2d 242 (1976)	32
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 297 Mass 582, 9 NE2d 189 (1937)	7
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 309 Mass 555, 34 NE2d 431 (1941)	7
<i>Oregon Educ. Ass'n v. Phillips</i> , 302 Or 87, 727 P2d 602 (1986)	32

Oregon Educ. Ass’n v. Roberts, 301 Or 228, 721 P2d 833 (1986) 9, 19

Othus v. Kozer, 119 Or 101, 248 P 146 (1923) 32

Preckel v. Byrne, 62 ND 634, 244 NW 781 (1932) 7, 8

Ritter v. Ashcroft, 561 SW3d 74 (Mo Ct App 2018) 29

Schnell v. Appling, 238 Or 202, 395 P2d 113 (1964) 4, 5, 10, 13, 29

State ex rel. Carson v. Kozer, 108 Or 550, 217 P 827 (1923) 32

State ex rel. Case v. Superior Court, 81 Wash 623, 143 P 461 (1914). 31

State ex rel. Fidanque v. Paulus, 297 Or 711, 688 P2d 1303 (1984) 20, 21

State ex rel. McHenry v. Mack, 134 Or 67, 292 P 306 (1930) 31

State ex rel. McPherson et al. v. Snell, 168 Or 153, 121 P2d 930 (1942) 32

State ex rel. v. Hoss, 143 Or 383, 22 P2d 883 (1933) 32

State v. Gaunt, 13 Or 115, 9 P 55 (1885) 12

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc., 340 US 36, 71 SCt 104 (1950) 17

Whitehead v. Fagan, 369 Or 112, 501 P3d 1027 (2021) 9

OREGON CONSTITUTION

Article I, § 8 22

Article II § 18(8) 31

Article III, § 2 29

Article IV, § 1 8, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22

Article IV, § 1(2)(d) 4

STATUTES

ORS 9.320 25

ORS 14.174 18

ORS 30.935 26

ORS 34.110 1

ORS 34.120 33

ORS 34.250 1

ORS 162.005(1) 2, 3, 4, 6, 13

RS 166.250 25

ORS 171.022 28

ORS 171.275 12

ORS 215.213 26, 27

ORS 215.253(1) 26

ORS 244.020 3

ORS 244.030 3

ORS 244.080 3

ORS 244.180 3

ORS 244.190 3

ORS 244.201	3
ORS 250.045	20
ORS 251.205	8, 9
ORS 254.210	8
ORS chapter 260	2
ORS 260.035	28
ORS 260.345	28
ORS 468.010(2)	21
ORS 616.256	27
ORS 616.265	27
ORS 616.270	27
ORS 618.121	27
ORS 632.275	27
1953 Or Laws c.3	9
2004 Oregon Laws ch. 865	13
Missouri Annotated Statutes § 116.050.2(1)	29
 MISCELLANEOUS	
DEADY AND LANE (1872)	11
STATE INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM MANUAL (2020)	20
Thomas A. Balmer, <i>Matthew Deady in the Oregon Courts</i> , 56 WILLAMETTE L REV 259 (2020)	12
